A41234
{ \;‘

FORMAL FEATURES OF CO-OPERATIVE TALK AMONGST

MALAY FEMALE SPEAKERS

HAFIZAH AHAMAD

FACULTY OF LANGUAGES AND LINGUISTICS
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA

KUALA LUMPUR

OCTOBER 2004

kaan M.

Tl




DECLARATION OF ACADEMIC WORK

1, Hafizah Ahamad. registration number TGB 99028 hereby declare that the work in
this dissertation entitled: Formal features of co-operative talk amongst Malay
female speakers, is my academic work with the exception of citations which have

been acknowledged.

Signature: 4 Date: 29-10-2004



ABSTRACT

This is a study of the formal features of language in an all female Malay
group that promotes co-operative talk. The data is primarily drawn from audio
recordings of several Malay women involved in informal conversations. They are
also English lecturers at a local private college.

The theoretical perspective that formal features of language do promote the
idea of co-operativeness in an all female group is drawn specifically from the work of
Jennifer Coates. Insights from other scholars both foreign and local such as Janet
Holmes, Lynette Hirshman, Jamaliah Md. Ali and Jariah Md. Jan have been included
as well.

The approach taken in this study is qualitative in nature. However, some
quantitative measurements have also been included wherever appropriate. The main
findings suggest that this group of Malay ladies are co-operative in nature. Therefore,
it is evident that many f of I such as minimal responses, hedges,

overlaps, simultaneous speech, interruptions and tag questions are widely used in all

female group conversations and these features do promote co-operative talk.



ABSTRAK

Ini adalah satu kajian mengenai ciri-ciri linguistik yang wujud di dalam
penggunaan bahasa oleh sekumpulan wanita berbangsa Melayu dan bagaimana ciri-
ciri tersebut dapat membantu mewujudkan satu kerjasama dalam perbualan seharian.
Data yang diperolehi untuk kajian ini telah direkodkan secara pita audio. Perbualan
seharian beberapa orang wanita Melayu yang terdiri daripada pensyarah bahasa
Inggeris dari sebuah kolej swasta tempatan telah direkod dan ditranskripsi sendiri
oleh penyelidik.

Teori yang mana ciri-ciri linguistik yang wujud dalam perbualan wanita
membantu mewujudkan satu kerjasama dalam perbualan wanita adalah berpandukan
kerja-kerja penyelidikan yang telah dilakukan oleh Jennifer Coates. Pandangan dari
ahli-ahli linguistik dari dalam dan luar negara seperti Janet Holmes, Lynette
Hirshman, Jamaliah Md. Ali dan Jariah Md. Jan juga telah dimasukkan untuk
mengukuhkan lagi kajian ini.

Pendekatan secara kualitatif telah diambil oleh penyelidik. Bagi
melengkapkan kajian ini, ukuran data secara kuantitatif juga digunakan.

Hasil kajian ini mendapati kumpulan wanita Melayu yang dikaji, bersifat
saling Bantu membantu antara satu sama lain bagi menghasilkan satu perbualan yang

bersifat kerjasama. Penyelidik juga mendapati perucap- perucap ada menggunakan

d 1ah

ciri-ciri linguistik seperti ‘hedges’, maklumbal inima, perti ujaran,
dan juga soalan di dalam perbualan mereka untuk mencapai satu objektif iaitu untuk

menghasilkan perbualan yang bersifat kerjasama.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The completion of this thesis could not have been possible without the help of
the following persons to whom 1 am greatly indebted. | owe much to my supervisor,
Puan Rachel Tan Siew Kuang, for her academic guidance. her tremendous patience
and her continuous faith in me.

My collegues at Institut Profesional Baitulmal have also been a real sense of
encouragement all these vears. They have been truly helpful in contributing to the
data of this study and the typing of drafts. I shall always remember with great
affection the assistance offered by Habibah Adnan, Noor Eleenda Shahabudin and
Mohd. Shukri Nordin.

My gratitude to my parents for extending help when help is needed. I have
been truly blessed because without their wonderful support 1 would not have
achieved many things.

Finally, my special thanks to my husband who has patiently tolerated the
complaints that I had made during the crucial time of finishing this thesis. His endless
support, encouragement and his faith in my work have motivated me to work hard

1o

my daughter, my

and achieve my goals. This thesis is dedicated to my h
parents and my friends. Your wonderful love and support have deeply touched my

heart.

Hafizah Ahamad
October 2004



Abstract

Abstrak
Acknowledgement
Table of Content
List of Tables

List of Figures

TABLE OF CONTENT

Do women and men interact differently?

Chapter 1

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Background

1.2.1 Women and language
122 Co-operative vs. competitive
1.2.3

13 Statement of the problem
1.4 Purpose of the study

1.5 Research questions

1.6 Definition of terms

1.7 Significance of the study
1.8 Scope of the study

1.9 Limitations of the study
1.10 Conclusion

Chapter 2

Review of literature

2.1
22
23
24

Introduction

Speech style of women in general
Speech style of Malay women in Malaysia

Conversational style in an all female group (white and

Malaysian women)

Transcription convention used by the rescarcher

Methodology undertaken by other researchers

Page

i
iv-
vii

viii

[}

[V VA

® ® 9 9 o

13
15
16

vi



2.7
271
2.72
273
274
275
276
277
278
279
238
29
2.10

Chapter 3

Formal features of female language
Minimal responses

Hedges

Simultaneous speech

Overlaps

Interruptions

Latching

Pronouns we and us

Questions

The marker ‘kan’ as tag questions
Topics in conversation

Topic development
Codeswitching

Research methodology

31
32
33
34
341
342
35

Chapter 4
Data analysis
4.1

42

43

431

43.1.1
4312
4313

Introduction

Procedures and method of research
Data analysis

Data collection

Source of data

Aspects of interaction

Participants background

Introduction

Classification of data
Findings and discussion
Formal features of language
Minimal responses

Hedges

Simultaneous speech

49
49
50
51
51
51
53

S5
55
56
56
56
63
68



4314
43.1.5
4316
43.1.7
43.1.8
4319
432
433
44

4.5

Chapter 5
Conclusion
5.1
52
53
54

References

Overlaps

Interruption

Latching

Pronoun we and us

Questions

The marker ‘kan’ as tag questions
Topics in conversation

Topic development
Codeswitching

Conclusion

Introduction
Findings
Implication for further research

Conclusion

Appendix A- Transcription convention

Appendix B- Transcription 1

Appendix C- Transcription 2

69
7
74
77
80

89
91
98

110
110
118
119



Table 4.1-

Table 4.2-

Table 4.3-

Table 4.4-

Table 5.1-

LIST OF TABLES

A summary of the various forms of hedges found

in Transcription 1 and Transcription 2

The total number of formal features of female

language in conversation land conversation 2

Relative statistics and percentage per speaker

volume (Transcription 1)

Relative statistics and percentage per speaker

volume (Transcription 2)

The total number of features used in conversation 1

and conversation 2

Page

63

105

107

108

110



Figure 4.3.1.1-
Figure 4.3.1.2-
Figure 4;.3.1.3-
Figure 4.3.1.4-
Figure 4.3.1.5-
Figure 4.3.1.7 (a)-
Figure 4.3.1.7 (b)-
Figure 4.3.1.7 (c)-
Figure 4.3.1.8-
Figure 4.3.1.9-

Figure 4.5-

LIST OF FIGURES

The total number of minimal responses in

conversation | and conversation 2

The number of hedges used in conversation 1

and conversation 2

The number of simultaneous speech in conversation 1

and conversation 2

The number of overlaps in conversation 1 and

conversation 2

The number of successful and unsuccessful

interruptions in conversation 1 and conversation 2

The number of inclusive pronouns in conversation |

and conversation 2

The number of inclusive pronouns produced by

speakers in conversation |

The number of inclusive pronouns produced by

speakers in conversation 2

The types of questions in conversation l1and

conversation 2

The types of marker kan in conversation land

conversation 2

The number of features in conversation land

conversation 2

64

68

70

77

78

78

81

85

106

Vil



