

# FORMAL FEATURES OF CO-OPERATIVE TALK AMONGST MALAY FEMALE SPEAKERS

# HAFIZAH AHAMAD

# FACULTY OF LANGUAGES AND LINGUISTICS UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA KUALA LUMPUR

OCTOBER 2004



#### DECLARATION OF ACADEMIC WORK

I, Hafizah Ahamad, registration number TGB 99028 hereby declare that the work in this dissertation entitled: Formal features of co-operative talk amongst Malay female speakers, is my academic work with the exception of citations which have been acknowledged.

Signature: Han

Date: 29-10-2004

#### ABSTRACT

This is a study of the formal features of language in an all female Malay group that promotes co-operative talk. The data is primarily drawn from audio recordings of several Malay women involved in informal conversations. They are also English lecturers at a local private college.

The theoretical perspective that formal features of language do promote the idea of co-operativeness in an all female group is drawn specifically from the work of Jennifer Coates. Insights from other scholars both foreign and local such as Janet Holmes, Lynette Hirshman, Jamaliah Md. Ali and Jariah Md. Jan have been included as well.

The approach taken in this study is qualitative in nature. However, some quantitative measurements have also been included wherever appropriate. The main findings suggest that this group of Malay ladies are co-operative in nature. Therefore, it is evident that many features of language such as minimal responses, hedges, overlaps, simultaneous speech, interruptions and tag questions are widely used in all female group conversations and these features do promote co-operative talk.

i

#### ABSTRAK

Ini adalah satu kajian mengenai ciri-ciri linguistik yang wujud di dalam penggunaan bahasa oleh sekumpulan wanita berbangsa Melayu dan bagaimana ciri-ciri tersebut dapat membantu mewujudkan satu kerjasama dalam perbualan seharian. Data yang diperolehi untuk kajian ini telah direkodkan secara pita audio. Perbualan seharian beberapa orang wanita Melayu yang terdiri daripada pensyarah bahasa Inggeris dari sebuah kolej swasta tempatan telah direkod dan ditranskripsi sendiri oleh penyelidik.

Teori yang mana ciri-ciri linguistik yang wujud dalam perbualan wanita membantu mewujudkan satu kerjasama dalam perbualan wanita adalah berpandukan kerja-kerja penyelidikan yang telah dilakukan oleh Jennifer Coates. Pandangan dari ahli-ahli linguistik dari dalam dan luar negara seperti Janet Holmes, Lynette Hirshman, Jamaliah Md. Ali dan Jariah Md. Jan juga telah dimasukkan untuk mengukuhkan lagi kajian ini.

Pendekatan secara kualitatif telah diambil oleh penyelidik. Bagi melengkapkan kajian ini, ukuran data secara kuantitatif juga digunakan.

Hasil kajian ini mendapati kumpulan wanita Melayu yang dikaji, bersifat saling Bantu membantu antara satu sama lain bagi menghasilkan satu perbualan yang bersifat kerjasama. Penyelidik juga mendapati perucap- perucap ada menggunakan ciri-ciri linguistik seperti 'hedges', maklumbalas minima, pertindanan ujaran, celahan dan juga soalan di dalam perbualan mereka untuk mencapai satu objektif iaitu untuk menghasilkan perbualan yang bersifat kerjasama.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The completion of this thesis could not have been possible without the help of the following persons to whom I am greatly indebted. I owe much to my supervisor, Puan Rachel Tan Siew Kuang, for her academic guidance, her tremendous patience and her continuous faith in me.

My collegues at Institut Profesional Baitulmal have also been a real sense of encouragement all these years. They have been truly helpful in contributing to the data of this study and the typing of drafts. I shall always remember with great affection the assistance offered by Habibah Adnan, Noor Eleenda Shahabudin and Mohd. Shukri Nordin.

My gratitude to my parents for extending help when help is needed. I have been truly blessed because without their wonderful support I would not have achieved many things.

Finally, my special thanks to my husband who has patiently tolerated the complaints that I had made during the crucial time of finishing this thesis. His endless support, encouragement and his faith in my work have motivated me to work hard and achieve my goals. This thesis is dedicated to my husband, my daughter, my parents and my friends. Your wonderful love and support have deeply touched my heart.

Hafizah Ahamad October 2004

# TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page
Abstract		i
Abstrak		ii
Acknowledgement		iii
Table of Content		iv - v
List of T	ables	vii
List of F	igures	viii
Chapter	1	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Background	1
1.2.1	Women and language	1
1.2.2	Co-operative vs. competitive	2
1.2.3	Do women and men interact differently?	3
1.3	Statement of the problem	4
1.4	Purpose of the study	5
1.5	Research questions	5
1.6	Definition of terms	6
1.7	Significance of the study	7
1.8	Scope of the study	7
1.9	Limitations of the study	8
1.10	Conclusion	8
Chapter	2	
Review o	fliterature	
2.1	Introduction	9
2.2	Speech style of women in general	9
2.3	Speech style of Malay women in Malaysia	10
2.4	Conversational style in an all female group (white and	
	Malaysian women)	13
2.5	Transcription convention used by the researcher	15
2.6	Methodology undertaken by other researchers	16

2.7	Formal features of female language	21
2.7.1	Minimal responses	22
2.7.2	Hedges	25
2.7.3	Simultaneous speech	28
2.7.4	Overlaps	29
2.7.5	Interruptions	30
2.7.6	Latching	32
2.7.7 .	Pronouns we and us	33
2.7.8	Questions	34
2.7.9	The marker 'kan' as tag questions	36
2.8	Topics in conversation	38
2.9	Topic development	39
2.10	Codeswitching	40
Chapter 3	<b>S</b>	
Research r	methodology	
3.1	Introduction	49
3.2	Procedures and method of research	49
3.3	Data analysis	50
3.4	Data collection	51
3.4.1	Source of data	51
3.4.2	Aspects of interaction	51
3.5	Participants background	53
Chapter 4		
Data analys		
4.1	Introduction	55
4.2	Classification of data	55
4.3	Findings and discussion	56
1.3.1	Formal features of language	56
1.3.1.1	Minimal responses	56
1.3.1.2	Hedges	63
1.3.1.3	Simultaneous speech	68
		00

v

4.3.1.4	Overlaps	69
4.3.1.5	Interruption	71
4.3.1.6	Latching	74
4.3.1.7	Pronoun we and us	77
4.3.1.8	Questions	80
4.3.1.9	The marker 'kan' as tag questions	85
4.3.2	Topics in conversation	89
4.3.3 .	Topic development	91
4.4	Codeswitching	98
4.5	Conclusion	105
Chapter 5		
Conclusion		
5.1	Introduction	110
5.2	Findings	110
5.3	Implication for further research	118
5.4	Conclusion	119

# References

Appendix A- Transcription convention

Appendix B- Transcription 1

Appendix C-Transcription 2

# LIST OF TABLES

		Page
Table 4.1-	A summary of the various forms of hedges found	
	in Transcription 1 and Transcription 2	63
Table 4.2-	The total number of formal features of female	
	language in conversation 1 and conversation 2	105
Table 4.3-	Relative statistics and percentage per speaker	
	volume (Transcription 1)	107
Table 4.4-	Relative statistics and percentage per speaker	
	volume (Transcription 2)	108
Table 5.1-	The total number of features used in conversation 1	
	and conversation 2	110

# LIST OF FIGURES

		Page
Figure 4.3.1.1-	The total number of minimal responses in conversation 1 and conversation 2	56
Figure 4.3.1.2-	The number of hedges used in conversation 1 and conversation 2	64
Figure 4.3.1.3-	The number of simultaneous speech in conversation 1 and conversation 2	68
Figure 4.3.1.4-	The number of overlaps in conversation 1 and conversation 2	70
Figure 4.3.1.5-	The number of successful and unsuccessful interruptions in conversation 1 and conversation 2	72
Figure 4.3.1.7 (a)-	The number of inclusive pronouns in conversation 1 and conversation 2	77
Figure 4.3.1.7 (b)-	The number of inclusive pronouns produced by speakers in conversation 1	78
Figure 4.3.1.7 (c)-	The number of inclusive pronouns produced by speakers in conversation 2	78
Figure 4.3.1.8-	The types of questions in conversation 1 and conversation 2	81
Figure 4.3.1.9-	The types of marker kan in conversation 1 and conversation 2	85
Figure 4.5-	The number of features in conversation land conversation 2	106